



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 307/2018**

KARAMBIR GULIA @ SONUAppellant

Through: Mr. Navin K Jha, Mr. Manish
Bhardwaj, Advs.

versus

RANJANARespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **20.05.2026**

CM APPL. 31739/2026 (Delay)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the appellant under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure ("CPC"), 1908 seeking condonation of delay of 59 days for filing the restoration application in the present appeal.
2. For the reasons stated in the present application, the delay of 59 days in filing the restoration application is condoned.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 31738/2026(Restoration of Main Case)

4. The present application has been filed on behalf of the appellant under Section 151 of the CPC seeking setting aside of the Order dated 04.02.2026 and restoration of the present appeal to its original



number.

5. Heard counsel for the appellant.
6. Despite advance service, none appears for the respondent.
7. Upon consideration of the submissions made and the reasons assigned in the application, this Court is of the view that sufficient cause has been shown. Accordingly, the application is allowed. The Order dated 04.02.2026 is hereby set aside and the captioned appeal is restored to its original number.
8. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 307/2018

9. List the appeal in the category of '*Regular Matters*' to come up on its own turn.
10. Learned counsel for the appellant shall serve a copy of this Order to the respondent or her counsel.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 20, 2026/bs/ka